

Bluebeam Revu Accessibility Conformance Report

Revised Section 508 Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)

Name of Product/Version: Bluebeam Revu 21.9

Report Date: 2/11/2026

Product Description: Bluebeam Revu is a Windows-based PDF creation, markup, and collaboration solution designed for professionals in architecture, engineering, and construction (AEC). It enables users to create, edit, markup, and manage PDF documents, as well as collaborate through cloud-based workflows.

Contact Information: Bluebeam, Inc., <https://www.bluebeam.com>,
support@bluebeam.com

Evaluation Methods Used: Conformance to the listed accessibility standards has been evaluated by Bluebeam using a combination of manual testing and assistive technology validation. Testing included keyboard-only navigation, inspection of focus management and visual indicators, and interaction with common Windows assistive technologies. Screen reader testing was conducted using NVDA (latest stable version) and Windows Narrator. Screen magnification and scaling were evaluated

using Windows Magnifier and Windows display settings. Evaluation focused on representative user workflows and interface components within Bluebeam Revu 21.9.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standards/guidelines

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)
EN 301 549 V3.2.1 (2021-03) Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:

- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.2 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Non-text content in Bluebeam Revu is primarily limited to icons on controls (e.g., buttons), which include accessible names and/or tooltips that can be exposed to assistive technologies.
<u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not contain audio-only or video-only prerecorded content.
<u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	The only synchronized media in Bluebeam Revu are tutorial videos (not critical for the operation of the software). Captions are not provided for tutorial videos.
<u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The only synchronized media in Bluebeam Revu are tutorial videos. Equivalent content describing the functionality of the software is available in the Help documentation.
<u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Bluebeam Revu uses UI organization controls such as group boxes, collapsible panels, and other textual interface cues to indicate relationships between components. Some relationships are not programmatically determinable by assistive technologies.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	Meaningful sequence (such as tab order) is not consistently accurate or programmatically determinable by assistive technologies.
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	Instructions in Bluebeam Revu may rely on visual characteristics such as position, shape, size, or location (e.g., “select the button on the right”), which may not be accessible to users who cannot perceive those characteristics.
<u>1.3.4 Orientation</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Bluebeam Revu does not restrict its interface to a single display orientation.
<u>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	Input fields in Bluebeam Revu do not consistently provide programmatically identifiable purpose information for assistive technologies.
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Color is generally not used as the only visual means of conveying information in Bluebeam Revu. Exception: On documents with a temporary scale (can appear in View Mode, Studio Sessions, and on restricted documents) the scale is highlighted in orange on the Measurements Panel, Navigation Bar, and Calibration Dialog to indicate the temporary status of the scale.
<u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A) Also applies to:	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not contain audio content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	While the majority of features in Bluebeam Revu can be operated using a keyboard interface, some specialized UI components (e.g., Markups List, Tool Chest, Thumbnails) and certain document interactions do not provide full keyboard accessibility.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Bluebeam Revu does not contain components where keyboard users can be trapped in a subset of content.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Bluebeam Revu does not rely on single-character key shortcuts, or such shortcuts can be remapped or are not active when focus is on input fields.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Bluebeam Revu does not impose time limits on the use of content or functionality.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not include moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Flashing indicators (such as Studio Session notifications) do not flash more than three times in any one-second period.
<u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	This criterion is not applicable to non-web software.
<u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Panels and dialogs in Bluebeam Revu include descriptive titles.
<u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	Not all panels and dialogs in Bluebeam Revu follow a logical focus order.
<u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The purpose of links in Bluebeam Revu can be determined from the link text alone or from the link text together with its context.
<u>2.4.11 Focus Appearance (Minimum)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Partially Supports	Bluebeam Revu provides visible focus indicators for many interactive elements; however, focus indicators may not consistently meet minimum requirements for size, contrast, or visibility across all components.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not require multi-point or path-based pointer gestures.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Functionality that uses pointer input can be canceled or aborted prior to completion.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	The accessible names of user interface components in Bluebeam Revu do not consistently match the visible labels.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not use motion-based input.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Some functionality in Bluebeam Revu requires dragging movements (e.g., creating or modifying markups, measurements, and graphical elements). In certain cases, equivalent alternatives such as keyboard input or point-and-click interactions are available; however, not all drag-based interactions provide a non-drag alternative.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Many interactive controls meet minimum target size requirements; however, some toolbar icons and controls may not meet the minimum target size, particularly in dense interface areas.
<u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	The selected display language in Bluebeam Revu is not programmatically determinable by assistive technologies.
<u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Setting focus on a control in Bluebeam Revu does not automatically trigger a change in context (such as shifting focus or opening new windows).
<u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Changing the settings of interface components in Bluebeam Revu (such as entering text or selecting a checkbox) does not automatically trigger a change in context.
<u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	When an input error is identified in Bluebeam Revu, the error is communicated to the user in text.
<u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Does Not Support	While labels or instructions are provided for input fields, the relationship between labels and input fields is not programmatically determinable by assistive technologies.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not contain content implemented using markup languages such as HTML.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	User interface components in Bluebeam Revu do not consistently expose accessible names, roles, and values to assistive technologies. As a result, some controls and interface elements cannot be programmatically determined or interacted with by assistive technologies.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not contain live audio content in synchronized media.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	Bluebeam Revu tutorial videos do not provide audio descriptions.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Most text and visual elements in Bluebeam Revu meet minimum contrast requirements. Exceptions: - Some icons include decorative elements that do not meet contrast requirements - Some link text in the Properties Panel is displayed in colors that do not meet contrast requirements
<u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Bluebeam Revu respects Windows display scaling settings for text size and layout.
<u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Bluebeam Revu does not use images of text in the user interface. Users may include images of text within PDF documents.
<u>1.4.10 Reflow</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	Bluebeam Revu does not fully support reflow of content at increased zoom levels without requiring horizontal scrolling.
<u>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Most user interface components meet non-text contrast requirements. However, some icons and graphical elements do not meet minimum contrast ratios.
<u>1.4.12 Text Spacing</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508	Does Not Support	Adjustments to text spacing may result in loss of content or functionality.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
<u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Some content that appears on hover or focus (such as tooltips) may not be dismissible or persistent in accordance with accessibility requirements.
<u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	This criterion is not applicable to non-web software.
<u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Headings and labels in Bluebeam Revu describe the topic or purpose of sections of content.
<u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Bluebeam Revu provides visual indicators (such as highlights or frames) to indicate keyboard focus.
<u>2.4.12 Focus Appearance (Enhanced)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	Focus indicators do not consistently meet the enhanced size, contrast, and visibility requirements defined for this success criterion.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.4.13 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Focused elements are generally visible; however, in some cases, overlapping panels or dialogs may obscure the focused element.
<u>2.4.13 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	The visibility of focused elements is not guaranteed under all conditions, and focused elements may be partially or fully obscured.
<u>2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Bluebeam Revu supports interaction using multiple input methods, such as mouse and keyboard.
<u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	The language of content in Bluebeam Revu is not programmatically determinable by assistive technologies.
<u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	This criterion is not applicable to non-web software.
<u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Not Applicable	This criterion is not applicable to non-web software.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	If an input error is detected and suggestions for correction are available, those suggestions are provided to the user.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Actions that modify or delete data in storage systems (such as Bluebeam Studio) require user confirmation before completion.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not provide context-sensitive help mechanisms that appear consistently across multiple screens or workflows.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not require users to repeatedly enter the same information as part of multi-step processes.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not require cognitive function tests (such as memorization or transcription) for authentication.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>1.2.9 Audio-only (Live)</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>1.4.8 Visual Presentation</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception)</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>2.2.3 No Timing</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>2.2.4 Interruptions</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>2.2.5 Re-authenticating</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>2.3.2 Three Flashes</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>2.4.8 Location</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>2.4.10 Section Headings</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>3.1.3 Unusual Words</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>3.1.4 Abbreviations</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>3.1.5 Reading Level</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>3.1.6 Pronunciation</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>3.2.5 Change on Request</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>3.3.5 Help</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
<u>3.3.6 Error Prevention (All)</u> (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Does Not Support	While some areas of the Bluebeam Revu interface can be accessed by assistive technologies that provide text-to-speech functionality, substantial portions of the user interface are not programmatically accessible.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	Bluebeam Revu supports assistive technologies used for screen magnification and Windows display scaling.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	Color is generally used as a supplementary means of conveying information in Bluebeam Revu. Textual or contextual indicators are typically available. However, some use cases may rely on color to convey information.
302.4 Without Hearing	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not include features that require hearing for operation.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not include features that require hearing for operation.
302.6 Without Speech	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not require speech input for operation.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	Bluebeam Revu supports standard input devices such as keyboards and pointing devices. Some functionality may require fine motor control, but core functionality is accessible through standard input methods.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not include features that require specific levels of reach or strength.

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	Bluebeam Revu provides consistent user interface patterns and textual guidance to support users with cognitive and learning disabilities.
--	----------	---

Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: Bluebeam Revu is a software-only product and does not include hardware components. Therefore, the requirements in Chapter 4 (Hardware) are not applicable.

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.2 AA	See WCAG 2.2 Report	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu is not considered platform software as defined by Section 508.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Supports	Bluebeam Revu is compatible with operating system accessibility features configured by the user.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Does Not Support	See WCAG 2.2 Report
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Does Not Support	See WCAG 2.2 Report
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Does Not Support	See WCAG 2.2 Report
502.3.4 Values	Does Not Support	See WCAG 2.2 Report
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Does Not Support	See WCAG 2.2 Report
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Does Not Support	See WCAG 2.2 Report
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Does Not Support	Not all parent-child relationships between user interface elements are programmatically determinable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.8 Text	Does Not Support	Not all text elements in Bluebeam Revu are programmatically determinable by assistive technologies.
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Does Not Support	Not all text content that can be set by users can be programmatically set by assistive technologies.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Does Not Support	Not all user interface elements expose available actions programmatically.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Does Not Support	Not all user interface elements support programmatic execution of available actions.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Supports	Bluebeam Revu provides visual indicators to identify the current focus location.
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Supports	Text input in Bluebeam Revu uses standard Windows text controls that expose attributes to assistive technologies.
502.3.14 Event Notification	Does Not Support	Not all user interface elements communicate state changes or events in a manner available to assistive technologies.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu is not considered platform software as defined by Section 508.
<u>503 Applications</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Does Not Support	Bluebeam Revu provides limited user customization options (such as themes), but does not fully support user-defined accessibility settings for color, contrast, font, and focus indicators.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not provide an alternative user interface that functions as assistive technology.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not display video with synchronized audio.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	Bluebeam Revu does not display video with synchronized audio.
<u>504 Authoring Tools</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	Does Not Support	Document creation and editing features in Bluebeam Revu do not fully support the creation of accessible content that conforms to WCAG 2.2.
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Does Not Support	Bluebeam Revu does not consistently preserve accessibility information during format conversion.
504.2.2 PDF Export	Supports	Bluebeam Revu exports PDF documents conforming to the PDF specification; however, accessibility features depend on the content and authoring practices used.
504.3 Prompts	Does Not Support	Bluebeam Revu does not provide prompts or guidance to support the creation of accessible content.
504.4 Templates	Does Not Support	Templates in Bluebeam Revu are not designed or validated to ensure accessibility compliance.

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes: This report covers accessibility conformance for the Bluebeam Revu software application. Documentation and support services are not included in this evaluation.

EN 301 549 Report

Notes: This report addresses the requirements of EN 301 549 V3.2.1 (2021-03), which incorporates WCAG 2.2 Level A and AA success criteria and additional functional performance and software requirements.

Conformance with EN 301 549 is primarily based on the WCAG 2.2 and Revised Section 508 evaluations provided in this report.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks
EN 301 549 Clause 9 (Web)	See WCAG 2.2 Report	Bluebeam Revu is a non-web software application
EN 301 549 Clause 10 (Non-web software)	See WCAG 2.2 Report	Conformance aligns with WCAG 2.2 evaluation
EN 301 549 Clause 11 (Software)	See Section 508 Report	Conformance aligns with Section 508 software requirements
EN 301 549 Clause 12 (Documentation)	Not Evaluated	Documentation and support services are not included in this evaluation
EN 301 549 Clause 4 (Functional Performance)	See Section 508 Report	Conformance aligns with Functional Performance Criteria